

SC No. 387/2023
STATE Vs. GULSHAN KUMAR
FIR NO. 150 /2023

18.12.2023

Present : Sh. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused is in JC.
Sh. Vikas Singh, Ld. counsel for accused.

Copy of order as per R & I Branch be served upon the Director of FSL on 24.11.2023 but no response has been received from the office of Director of FSL.

In these circumstance, having left with no other option, Director of FSL be summoned for the NDOH to appear in person for non compliance of court order along with fresh directions be issued to Director of FSL to expedite the report as accused is in JC since 16.05.2023.

Put up for further proceedings on **24.01.2024**.

(Sanjay Garg-I)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
New Delhi District
Patiala House Courts/ND/18.12.2023(m)