

SC No. 387/2023
STATE Vs. GULSHAN KUMAR
FIR No. 150/2023
PS-Vasant Kunj (N)
24.01.2024

Present : Sh. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused is in Tihar Jail but today due to republic
day arrangements accused could not be produced
before the court.
Sh. Vikas Singh, Ld. counsel for accused.

As per recent copy of report filed by SHO P. S.
Vasant Kunj (N) dated 23.01.2024 of Director FSL, the two
results i.e. number 1 and 2 mentioned in the letter are ready, out
of which one has been collected, 3rd will be ready by 12.02.2024
and 4th will be ready by 10.04.2024.

Ld. APP for the State submits that the results of
physics Division are very important for concluding the
arguments.

As the result, as mentioned at no. 3 of the letter will
be ready by 12.02.2024, SHO PS-Vasant Kunj (N) is directed to
collect the report and file the same in the court.

The Director FSL is directed to make endeavors to
expedite the report of Physics Division so that the trial may
move.

Copy of this order be sent to Director FSL for
necessary compliance.

Put up for arguments on charge on **04.03.2024**.

Production warrants of the accused be issued for the
NDOH.

(Sanjay Garg-I)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
New Delhi District
Patiala House Courts/ND/24.01.2024(m)