

SC No. 387/2023
STATE Vs.GULSHAN KUMAR
FIR No. 150 /2023

04.03.2024

Present : Sh. Irfan Ahmed, Ld. Substitute PP for the State.
Accused produced from JC with counsel Sh. Vikas Singh.
Inspector Vipin Kumar present in person.

He files supplementary chargesheet along with FSL report. Copy given. He submits that FSL report regarding DVR is pending and report of the same will be ready by 10.04.2024, as per letter of Director FSL 01.03.2024.

Ld. APP for the State submits that arguments on charge are possible even in the absence of the report of DVR. However, Ld. Counsel for accused submits that the DVR is the most crucial evidence in the case and it is better that the same be awaited and thereafter arguments on charge be heard.

In view of the aforesaid reason, the matter is adjourned.

The Director FSL is directed to make sure that report of DVR is ready by 10.04.2024. SHO, PS-Vasant Kunj (North) is directed to collect the report on 10.04.2024 and file the same on or before the NDOH.

Put up for arguments on charge on **18.04.2024**.

(Sanjay Garg-I)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
New Delhi District
Patiala House Courts/ND/04.03.2024(m)