

SC No. 387/2023

STATE Vs. GULSHAN KUMAR

FIR No. 150/2023

18.04.2024

Present : Sh. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Addl. Substitute PP for the State.

Accused produced from JC.

Sh. Vikas Singh, Ld. counsel for accused.

Inspector Vipin Kumar present in person and seeks some time to file FSL report. Allowed.

It is resolved between the contesting sides that pending the FSL result, the matter can be proceeded so far as the aspect of charge is concerned. The accused is in custody since September 2023 and case is stuck up on account of pendency of FSL result which is about the DVR, sanctity of which shall be reported upon. So far as the contents i.e. CCTV is concerned i.e. within the knowledge of all concerned.

The counsel for the accused has after some initial arguments conceded to charge u/s 302 and 201 IPC. The record otherwise prima facie reflects the complicity of the accused inasmuch it was he along with the deceased had checked in to hotel room where from the torso of the deceased was found and that the accused in CCTV footage was seen leaving the hotel alone with his bag. The head of the deceased was got recovered by the accused along with weapon of offence and some other belongings of the deceased. It is therefore, evident on the fact of it that sufficient material on record to frame charges against the accused.

Accordingly, in view of a prima facie case u/s 302 and 201 IPC is there and charge is framed which was read over and explained to the accused in vernacular to which he pleaded not guilty.

Put up for admission/denial of the documents u/s 294 Cr.P.C. and for PE on **14.05.2024**.

(Vimal Kumar Yadav)

Principal District & Sessions Judge

New Delhi District

Patiala House Courts/ND/18.04.2024