

SC no. 387/2023
State Vs. Gulshan Kumar
FIR no. 150/2023

12.09.2024

Present: Sh. Shiv Kumar, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Gulshan Kumar produced from JC.

Sh. Vikas Rajawat, proxy on behalf of Sh. Suresh Sisodia, Advocate for accused.

IO/Inspector Vipin Kumar in person.

Ms. Deepika, Ld. Counsel for the witness Babita Sharma.

No PW is present.

An application for exemption from personal appearance has been filed on behalf of the witness Ms. Babita Sharma citing injury in right foot. Application taken on record.

Heard. Perused.

For the reasons mentioned in the application, the same stands allowed and witness Ms. Babita Sharma is exempted from personal appearance for today only.

Put up for PE on **23.09.2024**.

(Vimal Kumar Yadav)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
New Delhi District
Patiala House Courts/ND/12.09.2024