

**SC No. 387/2023; FIR No. 150/2023**  
**PS Vasant Kunj (North); U/s 302/201 IPC**  
**State vs Gulshan Kumar**

**22.07.2025**

Present: Sh. Shiv Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused produced from JC.  
Sh. Suresh Sisodia, Sh. Vikas Singh and Sh. Robin Singh, Ld.  
Counsels for the accused.  
MHC(M) in person with case property.  
IO Inspector Vipin Kumar in person.

Report dated 21.07.2025 is received from Superintendent of Prison, Central Jail No. 03, Tihar, New Delhi regarding medical status of accused Gulshan Kumar.

Perused. Be taken on record.

Part examination-in-chief of PW 14 Ct. Vikas Kumar is recorded and his further examination-in-chief is deferred for the want of certificate u/s 63 of BSA.

Sh. Jitender, ASI Jaswant Singh, Dr. Ashutosh Pawar, Dr. Ms. Shagufta Nasim and Dr. Sanjay Kumar have been examined, cross-examined and discharged as PW 15, PW 16, PW 17, PW 18 and PW 19 respectively.

At request of Ld. Addl. PP for State, PW Dr. Maneesh Kumar Varshney, who is also present today is discharged unexamined as Ld. Addl. PP for State submits that in view of testimony of PW 18 Dr. Ms. Shagufta recorded today, he does not want to examine PW Dr. Maneesh Kumar Varshney.

Similarly, Dr. Mohit Gupta is also discharged unexamined today on the request of Ld. Addl. PP for the State, considering the testimony of PW 19 Dr. Sanjay Kumar.

Ld. Addl. PP for State further submits that he does not want to examine PW Dr. Alok Kumar Maurya in view of the testimony of PW 19 Dr. Sanjay Kumar and submits that his name be deleted from the list of witnesses.

Heard. Allowed.

PW SI Vikram Singh is discharged unexamined for today only on the request of Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Bailable warrants issued against IO Inspector Vipin Kumar on the last date of hearing are put in abeyance.

No other PW is present.

Dr. Varun Agarwal is not present despite service.

Summons sent to PW Dr. Sumit Meena and Dr. Mohd. Uves received back unexecuted with report that they have left the services of the hospital. Hospital has provided the address available with them on the back of the summons.

Dr. Sumit Meena has sent request regarding his inability to appear today.

Accordingly, fresh summons be issued to PWs Dr. Sumit Meena (Srl. No. 23), Dr. Mohd. Uves (Srl No. 24) on the addresses provided by the Hospital, Dr. Varun Agarwal and also to Ct. Rajesh (Srl. No. 15), Ct. Vikal (Srl. No. 34) and Ct. Jumma Khan (Srl. No. 35) for the next date of hearing.

Summons be also issued to IO/Inspector Vipin Kumar, PW 14 Ct. Vikas Kumar and PW SI Vikram Singh for the next date of hearing.

List now on **19.09.2025** for further PE.

**(Virender Kumar Bansal)**  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
New Delhi District  
Patiala House Courts/ND/22.07.2025