

SC No. 387/2023  
State vs Gulshan Kumar  
FIR No. 150/2023  
PS Vasant Kunj  
U/s 302/201 IPC

**27.11.2025**

Present: Sh. Shiv Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State along with IO Inspector Vipin Kumar.  
Accused produced from JC.  
Sh. Suresh Sisodia and Sh. Vikas Singh, Ld. Counsels for accused.

PW 26 HC Shantanu, PW 27 HC Anurag Singh and PW 28 Dr. Varun Agarwal are examined, cross-examined and discharged.

Summons sent to Dr. Mohd. Uves received back served but none is present on his behalf.

Let Bailable Warrants in the sum of Rs. 2,000/- be issued against Dr. Mohd. Uves through SHO concerned returnable on next date of hearing.

Now to come up for further PE on **11.12.2025**.  
Witnesses be summoned accordingly.

**(Anju Bajaj Chandna)**  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
New Delhi District, Patiala House Courts  
ND/27.11.2025