

SC No. 387/2023; State vs Gulshan Kumar
FIR No. 150/2023; PS Vasant Kunj (North)
U/s 302/201 IPC

10.02.2026

Present: Sh. Shiv Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State along with
IO Inspector Vipin Kumar.
Accused produced from JC.
Sh. Suresh Sisodia and Sh. Vikas Singh, Ld.
Counsels for the accused.

PW 33 SI Jai Bhagwan and PW 34 WCt. Urmila
have been examined, cross-examined and discharged.

No other PW is present.

Summons have been served upon PW HC Anil,
however, he has sent request regarding his inability to appear
today due to his ill health.

Summons have also been served upon PW WSI
Arun, however, she is not present. It is submitted by Naib Court
that PW WSI Arun had informed him that she is not well,
therefore, could not appear today.

Both PWs HC Anil and WSI Arun are exempted for
today and they are directed to remain present on next date of
hearing.

Now to come up for further PE on **13.03.2026**.

(Pitamber Dutt)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
New Delhi District, Patiala House Courts
New Delhi/10.02.2026