

SC No. 387/2023; State vs Gulshan Kumar
FIR No. 150/2023; PS Vasant Kunj (North)
U/s 302/201 IPC

17.04.2026

Present: Sh. Shiv Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State along with IO
Inspector Vipin Kumar.

Accused produced from Judicial Custody.
Sh. Suresh Sisodia and Sh. Vikash Singh, Ld. Counsels
for the accused.

PW 38 HC Manoj has been examined, cross-examined
and discharged.

PW 37 HC Anil Kumar, who is under examination-in-
chief has not turned up, as stated on leave. The said witness is
exempted for today but directed to remain present in person, in any
circumstances, on the next date of hearing.

Another witness i.e. PW ASI Subhash is present but Ld.
Addl. PP for State submits that his testimony is same as of PW 37 HC
Anil Kumar, who is under examination-in-chief and he would like to
examine PW ASI Subhash after completion of cross-examination of
PW 37 HC Anil Kumar. PW ASI Subhash is discharged for today and
directed to remain present on the next date of hearing.

Now to come up on **18.05.2026** for further PE.

(Pitamber Dutt)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
New Delhi District, Patiala House Courts
New Delhi/17.04.2026