

SC No. 387/2023  
FIR No.150/23  
State vs Gulshan Kumar  
PS Vasant Kunj (North)  
U/s 302/201 IPC

18.05.2026

**Present:** Sh. Shiv Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State along with IO.  
Accused produced from Judicial Custody.

PW 37 HC Anil Kumar is present for his further examination. Another witness namely ASI Subhash, the then Head Constable, is also present.

Witnesses could not be examined as the counsel for the accused is not available.

In the interest of justice, one opportunity is granted to accused.

Re-notify for PE on **04.07.2026**

PW 37 HC Anil Kumar and ASI Subhash are directed to remain present on 04.07.2026.

**(Pitamber Dutt)**  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
New Delhi District, Patiala House Courts  
New Delhi/18.05.2026